

No. 18-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Manuel Pereira-Gomez,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Barry D. Leiwant
Counsel of Record

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 417-8742
barry_leiwant@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.	Preceding Page
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.	10
I. The First, Second, and Sixth Circuits Have Split on the Question Whether New York Robbery Satisfies the Elements Clause.	11
II. In the Alternative, this Petition Should Be Held for <u>Stokeling v. United States</u> , No. 17-5554.	17
CONCLUSION.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Austin v. United States</u> , 280 F. Supp. 3d (S.D.N.Y. 2017) . . .	16
<u>Descamps v. United States</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	4
<u>Flores v. Ashcroft</u> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<u>James v. United States</u> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	11
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Leocal v. Ashcroft</u> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	5
<u>Mathis v. United States</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	4
<u>Mellouli v. Lynch</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	4
<u>Moncrieffe v. Holder</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	4
<u>People v. Bennett</u> , 631 N.Y.S.2d 834 (App. Div. 1995)	15
<u>People v. Lee</u> , 602 N.Y.S.2d 138 (App. Div 1993)	15
<u>People v. Mahboubian</u> , 543 N.E.2d 34 (Ct. App. 1989)	10
<u>People v. Patton</u> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 431 (App. Div. 1992)	15
<u>People v. Safon</u> , 560 N.Y.S.2d 552 (App. Div. 1990)	15
<u>People v. Sailor</u> , 480 N.E.2d 701 (Ct. App. 1985)	i, 17
<u>People v. Santiago</u> , 62 A.D.2d 572 (2d Dep't 1978), aff'd, 48 N.Y.2d 1023 (1980)	12
<u>Perez v. United States</u> , 885 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 2018)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997)	17
<u>Stuckey v. United States</u> , 878 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2017)	4

<u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	4
<u>United States v. Armour</u> , 840 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2016)	13
<u>United States v. Castleman</u> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	5
<u>United States v. Eason</u> , 829 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
<u>United States v. Fritts</u> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<u>United States v. Gardner</u> , 823 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<u>United States v. Geozos</u> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<u>United States v. Harris</u> , 844 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2017)	13
<u>United States v. Hart</u> , 674 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012)	11
<u>United States v. Mata</u> , 869 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2017)	11
<u>United States v. Moncrieffe</u> , 167 F. Supp. 3d (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	16
<u>United States v. Montes-Flores</u> , 736 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<u>United States v. Mulkern</u> , 854 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2017)	12
<u>United States v. Parnell</u> , 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<u>United States v. Pereira-Gomez</u> , 903 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<u>United States v. Pettis</u> , 888 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2018)	13
<u>United States v. Reyes</u> , 691 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<u>United States v. Steed</u> , 879 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2018)	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Strickland</u> , 860 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2017) . .	13
<u>United States v. Swopes</u> , 886 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 2018)	13
<u>United States v. Winston</u> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<u>United States v. Yates</u> , 866 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2017)	13

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b) (2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) (2) (B)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) (2) (B) (i)	1, 3, 6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
N.Y. Penal Law § 110.00	2, 6, 14
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.00	<u>passim</u>
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.10	2, 6
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.10 (subd. 1)	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.10(1)	10, 12, 18
U.S. Const. amend. V.	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	1
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
§ 1B1.11.	7, 8
§ 2L1.2	1, 3, 7
§ 2L1.2(b) (1) (A) (ii)	6
§ 2L1.2, appl. note I(B) (iii)	3, 7
§ 4B1.2(a) (1)	11
